ISL9211AEVAL1Z Evaluation Board User Guide
Description
The ISL9211AEVAL1Z is an evaluation kit for evaluating Li-ion
battery charger protection IC. This evaluation kit is designed to
deliver up to 800mA charge current to battery application.
The ISL9211A protects the charging system from three circuit
failures:
1. Input overvoltage

VB
EN
Ordering Information
PART # DESCRIPTION
ISL9211AIRU48XZE1Z EVB for ISL9211A 4.8V OVP
ISL9211AIRU58XZE1Z EVB for ISL9211A 5.8V OVP
ISL9211AIRU68XZE1Z EVB for ISL9211A 6.8V OVP
1 CAUT
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-37
June 5, 2012
AN1749.1
Application Note 1749
Author: Sameer Dash
ION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2012. All Rights Reserved.
74 | Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
Application Note 1749
Quick Setup Guide
DO NOT APPLY POWER UNTIL STEP 6
Step 1: Set power supply, PS#1 to 5V and current limit to 2A,
and connect it to VIN pin of the board.
Step 2: Connect a voltmeter #1 across VIN and GND.
Step 3: Set PS#2 to 3.6V and current limit to 0.2A. Then
connect the power supply to VBAT of the board.
Step 4: Connect electronic-load in series with a current
meter to OUT pin.
Step 5: Connect the voltmeter #2 across OUT and GND.
Step 6: Turn on PS#1. Voltmeter #1 should read 5V, and
voltmeter #2 should read 5V.
Test Procedure
INPUT OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
Step 1: Increase PS#1 to 4.8V ±200mV for 4.8V option IC,
5.8V ± 200mV for 5.8V option IC and to 6.8V
±200mV for 6.8V option IC.
Step 2: Voltmeter #2 should read 0V.
Step 3: Decrease voltage of PS#1 to 5V.
Step 4: Voltmeter #2 should read 5V.
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
Step 1: Turn on the E-load. Increase the current of the load
to 1A ±70mA reading on the current meter.
Step 2: Voltmeter #2 reads 0V.
Step 3: Turn off the E-load.
Step 4: Voltage #2 reads 5V
BATTERY OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
Step 1: Turn on PS#2.
Step 2: Increase the voltage of PS#2 to 4.6V.
Step 3: Voltmeter #2 reads 0V.
Step 4: Decrease the voltage of PS#2 to 3.6V.
Step 5: Voltmeter #2 reads 5V.
PS2
+-
PS1
+-
E - Load
+ -V1V1
V2I1
FIGURE 1. ISL9211AEVAL1Z EVALUATION BOARD TEST SETUP
2 AN1749.1
June 5, 2012
Application Note 1749
Board Design
ISL911AEVAL1Z Schematic
FIGURE 2.  ISL9211AEVAL1Z EVALUATION BOARD SCHEMATIC
OUT
ILIM
VIN